## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE	E:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA	JL						
		Na	ame			Execution	Date	
Luther C. Abel					12	2/21/2010		
Robert E. Cousins					12	2/21/2010		
RECEIVING PARTY	/ DATA							
Name:			AL GROUP, Inc.				]	
Street Address:	One Citizens							
City:	Providence							
State/Country:		AND						
Postal Code:	02903							
PROPERTY NUMBE	ERS Total: 3							
Г <u> </u>		<u></u>						
PROPERTY NUMB				Number				
Г <u> </u>		735988	80	Number				
Property		735988		Number				
Property Patent Number:	Туре		69	Number				
Property Patent Number: Patent Number:	Type	778356	69	Number				
Property Patent Number: Patent Number: Application Numbe	Type	778356	69	Number				
Property Patent Number: Patent Number: Application Numbe CORRESPONDENC	Type er: CE DATA (612)33	778356 128428 36-4776	69 859					
Property Patent Number: Patent Number: Application Numbe CORRESPONDENC	Type er: CE DATA (612)33	778356 128428 36-4776 5 Mail wh	69					
Property Patent Number: Patent Number: Application Numbe CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi</i>	Type Type CE DATA (612)33 <i>(612)33</i> <i>(612)33</i> <i>(612)33</i> <i>(612)33</i>	778356 128428 36-4776 5 <i>Mail wh</i>	69 859					
Property Patent Number: Patent Number: Application Numbe CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence win</i> Phone:	Type Pr: CE DATA (612)33 <i>ill be sent via US</i> 612336 rkalinsk	778356 128428 36-4776 5 <i>Mail wh</i>	69 859 <i>hen the fax attempt is un</i> chantgould.com					
Property Patent Number: Patent Number: Application Numbe CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence win</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	Type Type CE DATA (612)33 (11 be sent via US 612336 rkalinsk ne: Robert 1 80 S. 8t	778356 128428 36-4776 5 <i>Mail wh</i> 54771 ky@merc A. Kalins th St.	69 859 <i>hen the fax attempt is un</i> chantgould.com sky					
Property Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Application Numbe CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Correspondence win Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	Type Type Type CE DATA (612)33 (612)33 (612)33 (11 be sent via US 612336 rkalinsk ne: Robert via 80 S. 8t 3200 ID	36-4776 5 <i>Mail wh</i> 34771 6 <i>Mail sy</i> 6 <i>Mail sy</i> 7 <i>Cente</i> 7 <i>Cente</i>	69 859 <i>hen the fax attempt is un</i> chantgould.com sky er					
Property Patent Number: Patent Number: Application Numbe CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence win</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	Type Type Type CE DATA (612)33 (612)33 (612)33 (11 be sent via US 612336 rkalinsk ne: Robert via 80 S. 8t 3200 ID	36-4776 5 <i>Mail wh</i> 34771 6 <i>Mail sy</i> 6 <i>Mail sy</i> 7 <i>Cente</i> 7 <i>Cente</i>	69 859 <i>hen the fax attempt is un</i> chantgould.com sky					
Property Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Application Numbe CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Correspondence win Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	Type Type CE DATA (612)33 (11 be sent via US 612336 rkalinsk ne: Robert via 80 S. 8t 3200 ID Minnea	36-4776 5 <i>Mail wh</i> 34771 6 <i>Mail sy</i> 6 <i>Mail sy</i> 7 <i>Cente</i> 7 <i>Cente</i>	69 859 <i>hen the fax attempt is un</i> chantgould.com sky er					

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Luther C. Abel, of 303 Ballymore Circle, San Jose CA 95136; and Robert E. Cousins of 14330 Cordwood Court, Saratoga, CA 95070 (hereinafter ASSIGNORS), are the owners of all right, title and interest in and to:

US Patent No. 7,359,880, issued April 15, 2008 for SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CONSUMER CONTROL OVER CARD BASED TRANSACTIONS;

US Patent No. 7,783,569, issued August 4, 2010 for SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CONSUMER CONTROL OVER CARD BASED TRANSACTIONS; and

US Patent Application No. 12/842,859, filed July 23, 2010 for SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CONSUMER CONTROL OVER CARD BASED TRANSACTIONS; and

WHEREAS, **CITIZENS FINANCIAL GROUP**, **Inc.**, a Delaware corporation, having a principal place of business at One Citizens Plaza, Providence, RI 02903, (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Rights and the invention covered thereby;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNORS and ASSIGNEE have entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of December <u>21</u>, 2010 (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), by and between ASSIGNORS and ASSIGNEE;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN BE IT KNOWN that for and in consideration including the premises and covenants set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNORS have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE, the Patent Rights, and any reissue or reissues of the Patent Rights already granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS if this assignment and sale had not been made; together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the Patent Rights, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

10

## PATENT REEL: 025538 FRAME: 0895

And ASSIGNORS further covenant and agree that they will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, any facts known to them respecting the Patent Rights, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers required to further the Patent Rights or to perfect ownership in the ASSIGNEE, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful daths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said Patent Rights, subject to the terms and conditions of the Asset Purchase Agreement.

And ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that they have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that they has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

Dated: 21 December 200

Luther C. Abel

Robert E. Cousins

State of:

County of:

California Santa Clava On 21 December 2010 before me, David R. D. Loo, Notary Public (insert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared Luther C. Abel and Robert E. Cousins, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

11

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature Real Edico (Seal)



PATENT REEL: 025538 FRAME: 0896

**RECORDED: 12/21/2010**